For the Three and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2018 and 2017
(dollars in thousands, except as noted)

completed as of April 1, 2018. Under this standard, certain capital equipment contracts are comprised of a single
performance obligation, resulting in the deferral of the corresponding capital equipment revenue and cost of revenues
until installation is complete. Previously, these capital equipment revenues and cost of revenues were recognized
based upon shipping terms. We recorded a cumulative effect adjustment in the beginning of fiscal 2019 to Retained
earnings of $5,637, based on the current terms and conditions for certain open capital equipment contracts as of March
31, 2018. The impact of the adoption of this standard on our Consolidated Balance Sheets at December 31, 2018 is
reflected in the table below. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on our Consolidated
Statements of Income for the quarter-to-date and year-to-date periods ending December 31, 2018. Comparative
information has not been restated and continues to be reported under the accounting standards in effect for those
periods.

As
Reported
December
31,

Total
ASC 605
December
31,

Balance Sheet 2018 Adjustments2018

Total assets $5,006,390$ (7,714 ) $4,998,676
Total liabilities 1,894,083 (13,809 ) 1,880,274
Total equity 3,112,307 6,095 3,118,402
Revenue is recognized when obligations under the terms of the contract are satisfied and control of the promised
products or services have transferred to the Customer. Revenues are measured at the amount of consideration that we
expect to be paid in exchange for the products or services. Product revenue is recognized when control passes to the
Customer, which is generally based on contract or shipping terms. Service revenue is recognized when the Customer
benefits from the service, which occurs either upon completion of the service or as it is provided to the Customer. Our
Customers include end users as well as dealers and distributors who market and sell our products. Our revenue is not